

**State of Minnesota**  
**In Supreme Court**  
A19-1994

---

Roque “Rocky” De La Fuente, and  
James Bernard Martin, Jr.

Petitioners,

v.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647  
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: 612-341-1074  
Facsimile: 612-341-1076  
Email: [kaardal@mklaw.com](mailto:kaardal@mklaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES AT ISSUE.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
I. Petitioner De La Fuente is a legitimate qualified presidential candidate running against President Trump for nomination at the National Republican Party convention. ....	5
De La Fuente seeks to challenge Mr. Trump for convention delegates in Minnesota’s March presidential primary. ....	5
II. Petitioner Martin will vote absentee in the Republican Party due to his absence out of state on March 3, 2020, and seeks to vote for an alternative candidate other than Mr. Trump.....	7
III. The Secretary of State enforces the state’s election laws including the presidential primary election, and rules or policies governing absentee ballots for the primary election. ....	8
IV. The Minnesota Republican Party names Mr. Trump as the sole candidate for Minnesota’s March 2020 presidential primary election. ....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Because the Secretary will be omitting at least one Minnesota Republican Party presidential candidate from the March 2020 primary election ballot, the Petition under § 204B.44 is proper. ....	11
II. Minnesota Statutes § 207A.13, subdivision 2, which grants a major political party the right to exclude qualified presidential candidates from being named on a presidential primary ballot in a state taxpayer funded primary election, violates Article XII, section 1 of the Minnesota Constitution. ....	14

III.	Minnesota Statutes § 207A.13, subdivision 2, unconstitutionally imposes an additional qualification on a presidential candidate when it requires the candidate to receive permission of the major political party to appear on the primary ballot in a state taxpayer funded primary election contest.....	20
IV.	Minnesota Statutes § 207A.13, subdivision 2(a) and 2(b) violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution because it prevents a voter from exercising his or her right to vote and, with the candidate, the right to associate in a presidential primary election contest. ....	22
	A. Minnesota has no identifiable interest to so severely burden and restrict the protected rights of Martin and De La Fuente, that the statute is unconstitutional as applied. ....	22
	B. Absentee ballot rules are illusory to Martin because De La Fuente is not on the printed ballot and not identified as a write-in candidate. ....	28
V.	Laches does not apply since there was no delay in prosecuting the constitutional rights afforded to De La Fuente and Martin, based upon the Republican Party’s and Secretary’s acts and omissions under § 207A.13. ....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	3, 14, 16
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	25
<i>Application of Minnegasco</i> , 565 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. 1997) .....	33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	14, 26
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	14, 18
<i>Cartwright v. Barnes</i> , 304 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008).....	8, 32
<i>Fetsch v. Holm</i> , 236 Minn. 158, 52 N.W.2d 113 (1952) .....	32
<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline plc</i> , 732 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. 2007) .....	23
<i>In re Tveten</i> , 402 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1987) .....	3, 15
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Rednour</i> , 108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Limmer v. Swanson</i> , 806 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 2011) .....	33
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	25, 26
<i>Martin v. Dicklich</i> , 823 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. 2012) .....	11
<i>Metro. Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Westberg</i> , 386 N.W.2d 698 (Minn.1986).....	23
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24, 29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	23, 25
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	13
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	27, 29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	23
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	22

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	14, 20
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	14
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	23
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	29
<i>Wichelman v. Messner</i> , 83 N.W.2d 800 (1957).....	17
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	25, 28
<i>Winters v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 650 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2002) .....	32

**Statutes**

Minn. Laws 2016, Ch. 162.....	5
Minnesota Statutes § 201.054.....	17, 24
Minnesota Statutes § 201.18.....	17, 24
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.44 .....	passim
Minnesota Statutes § 207A.12.....	16, 24
Minnesota Statutes § 207A.13.....	passim

**Other Authorities**

3 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 63:9 (7th ed.).....	18
---	----

**Rules**

Minnesota Rules Chapter 8215.....	8, 28, 31
-----------------------------------	-----------

**Constitutional Provisions**

U. S. Const. Amend. I.....	4
U. S. Const. Article II .....	6, 20
U. S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	4
Minnesota Constitution Article XII .....	passim
